

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue, 4th Floor Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Case No. 18-1455 U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado, Case No. 1:15-CV- 01161-WJM-SKC</p>	
<p>Plaintiff/Appellee:</p> <p>Amica Life Insurance Company,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendant/Appellant:</p> <p>Michael P. Wertz.</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No: 2019SA143</p>
<p>Attorneys for Amici Curiae Marcy G. Glenn, No. 12018 Melissa Y. Lou, No. 53145 HOLLAND & HART LLP 555 17th Street, Suite 3200 Post Office Box 8749 Denver, Colorado 80201-8749 Telephone: (303) 295-8000 Facsimile: (303) 295-8261 Email: mglenn@hollandhart.com mylou@hollandhart.com</p>	
<p align="center">BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE (1) NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS AND (2) INTERSTATE INSURANCE PRODUCT REGULATION COMMISSION, IN SUPPORT OF AMICA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND INDEPENDENCE OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Colorado May Enter Interstate Compacts to Cooperatively Solve Interstate Problems.	5
II. The Interstate Compact Addresses an Important Interstate Problem.....	7
III. The Colorado Compact Lawfully Delegates Authority to the Commission.	11
A. Compact Law Permits Reasonable and Carefully Limited Delegations of Legislative Authority.....	11
B. The Colorado Compact’s Delegation of Authority Is Reasonable and Carefully Limited.....	13
C. The ITLIP Standards May Differ From Colorado Law.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Cottrell v. City & County of Denver</i> , 636 P.2d 703 (Colo. 1981).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981).....	7
<i>Frontier Ditch Co. v. Se. Colorado Water Conservancy Dist.</i> , 761 P.2d 1117 (Colo. 1988).....	19, 20
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. 1 (1823).....	22
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	6
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	5, 20
<i>McComb v. Wambaugh</i> , 934 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Nebraska v. Cent. Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Compact Comm’n</i> , 187 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>New York v. O’Neill</i> , 359 U.S. 1 (1959).....	6
<i>People v. Lowrie</i> , 761 P.2d 778 (Colo. 1988).....	12, 18
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....	7
<i>Seattle Master Builders Ass’n v. Pac. Nw. Elec. Power & Conservation Planning Council</i> , 786 F.2d 1359 (9th Cir. 1986)	22

<i>Swisher v. Brown</i> , 402 P.2d 621 (Colo. 1965).....	12-13
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Hermann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013).....	5, 20-21
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....	5
<i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938).....	6
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951).....	6, 11, 12, 13

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

COLO. CONST. art. 2, § 11.....	22
C.R.S. § 2-4-204	16
C.R.S. § 10-7-109	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. §§ 24-60-701 to -708.....	4
C.R.S. § 24-60-1201	14
C.R.S. §§ 24-60-2101 to -2104.....	4
C.R.S. § 24-60-2202	14
C.R.S. § 24-60-3001	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. § 24-60-3602	4
C.R.S. § 24-60-3702	4
15 U.S.C. § 1011	7
15 U.S.C. § 1012(a)	7
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael L. Buenger, et al., THE EVOLVING LAW AND USE OF INTERSTATE COMPACTS (ABA 2d ed. 2016).....	5, 15
THE FEDERALIST No. 44	5
Felix Frankfurter, “The Compact Clause of the Constitution—A Study in Interstate Adjustments,” 34 YALE L.J. 685 (1925)	6
Raymond A. Guenter & Elisabeth Ditomassi, FUNDAMENTALS OF INSURANCE REGULATION (2017).....	10
2002 NAIC Proceedings, 2d Qtr. (June 8, 2002), <i>available at</i> 2002 WL 32700633	8
2002 NAIC Proceedings, 4th Qtr. (Dec. 7, 2002), <i>available at</i> 2002 WL 32842723	8
2003 NAIC Proceedings, 3d Qtr. (Sept. 13, 2003), <i>available at</i> 2003 WL 24100891	8
Interstate Insurance Product Regulation Compact, <i>available at</i> https://www.insurancecompact.org/	<i>passim</i>
NCOIL, “Resolution in Support of the NAIC Interstate Insurance Product Regulation Compact Model Legislation” (July 11, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.ncoil.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/CompactResolution.doc	9-10
NCSL, “FAQs on the Interstate Insurance Product Regulation Compact”, <i>available at</i> http://www.ncsl.org/documents/insur/compactfaq.pdf	10
